RiO GRANDE DISPUTE RESOLUTION TEAM
40410 Perrin Beitel Road, Rm 105%
San Antonio, TX 78284
PHONE: 210-368-5477, 210-368-1784; FAX: 210-368-8525

ﬁg’*‘%”“‘”’-‘ﬁ% %géy
M

_ %ﬁ%éﬁ

HOLUNGYLLISTATES
F POSTAL SERVICE

STEP B DECISION

Step B Team: Decision; RESOLVE

USPS: USPS Number: G16N-4G-C 2038 3475

Rose Barner Grigvant: Class Action

NALC: Branch Grievance Number: 421

Jim Ruetze Branch: 421-436-20
Instaflation: San Antonio

District: Delivery Unit: Frank Tejeda Station

Rio Grande State: X

Iincident Date: 03/14/2020-03/20/2020

Informal Step A Meeting: 06/16/2020

Formal Step A Meeting: 08/04/2020 i
Received at Step B: 09/04/2020 . 7
Step B Decision Date: 10/09/2020 )
fssue Code: 08.5450

NALC Subject Code: 120051

ISSUE: Did management violate Articles 8.5.0 and 5.G of the National Agreement
when working non-Overtime Desired List (ODL) and Work Assignment (WA) carriers
on and off their routes by improperly assigning overtime during the week of March 14-
20, 20207 If so, what is the remedy?

DECISION: The Dispute Resolution Team (DRT) mutually agreed to RESOLVE this
grievance. The case file evidenced a violation of the National Agreement. The letter
carriers in the table below are compensated in the amounts by their names. Non-
carriers who were improperly assigned to work overtime were compensated an
additional 100% of their straight time rate. ODL carriers were cormpensated for the
missed overtime opportunities at the rate of pay they would have earned if they had
performed the work. Management shall assign overtime consistent with the provisions
of Article 8.5. All payments associated with these remedies have been processed at
Step B through GATS. See the DRT Explanation below.

Carrier EIN REMEDY Carrier EIN REMEDY |
. Trejo, E 04142256 1 $116.38 Ramirez, G 01995567 | $145.73
. Escobar, J 02210178 ¢ $104.14 Vazquez, C 04619477 $58.71
Suarez, J 02170725 |  $37.17 Poudyal, A 04469407 | $208.27
. Martinez, M 1 02050904 | $125.97 Gonzalez, R | 04629939 | $149.27
. Esquivel, M 03516200 | $350.17 Williams, C 02413352 $35.70
Garcia, C 03505199 |  $324.80 Muniz, L* | 03496000 $45.43
Mata, R 04395429 |  $17.70 Steward, A 04057422 $57.23




RIQ GRANDE DISPUTE RESOLUTION TEAM
10410 Perrin Beitel Road, Rm 1059
San Antonio, TX 75284
PHONE: 210-368-5477, 210-368-1784; FAX: 210-368-8525

~ Colgrove, D 102442197 . $85.40 Z-Martinez, J | 04266517 $20.65
| Murioz, M 04516454 | $157.53 Bueno, O 02216377 | $51.33

. _Townsend, B | 04339692 | $19.91 Escobar, L 04347158 | $27.14
. San Miguel, J | 04048556 | §$63.72 TOTAL: | $2,202.32
EXPLANATION:

This grievance concerns the assighment of overtime among full-time letter carriers at
Frank Tejeda Station in San Antonio, Texas during the week of March 14-20, 2020. During
the week cited, management assigned overtime to non-ODL and WA carriers off their
assignments while ODL carriers were available at the regular overtime rate, and ODL
carriers were available at the penalty overtime rate.

The union contended at Formal Step A management violated Article 8 of the National
Agreement, 8.5.D and 8.5.G of the Joint Contract Administration Manual (JCAM) and M-
00884 when they did not maximize the ODL and mandated non ODL/WA carriers to carry
overtime on their own routes and carry auxiliary assistance on other routes during the
work week of March 14-20, 2020 prior to fully utilizing the ODL and City Carrier Assistants
(CCAs).

The union requested all ODL and CCA carriers be awarded overtime and penalty
overtime. The union requested an award of 100% at the straight rate of pay as the remedy
requested by the union for the aggrieved non ODL and/or WA,

Management at Formal Step A contended on March 14, 2020 Carriers Poudyal and
Vasquez did not request overtime on their respective routes even though they have been
trained on the use of PS Form 3996, Consequently this does not allow management to
assist where necessary in order to avoid overtime violations of the contract.  Further,
Vasquez failed to submit PS Form 3996 March 16-17 as well.  Management contended
Carrier Ramirez was provided assistance but uses overtime whether he gets assistance
or not. Management requested non ODL employees not be paid again for carrying mail
on their assignments. These carriers were given assignments based on earned volume
and rule of reason.

The DRT reviewed the case file and determined there was a violation of Article 8.5 for the
week of March 14-20, 2020 when the overtime among full-time carriers were not assigned
in accordance with the provisions of Article 8.5. Overtime for non-ODL carriers on their
own assignments is governed by the Letter Carrier Paragraph, which is found on pages
8-14 and 8-15 of the JCAM:

The “Letter Carrier Paragraph.” For many years Anticle 8.5.C.2.d also gave
management the right to require a letter carrier working on his/her own route on a
requiarly scheduled day to work mandatory overtime rather than assigning the
overtime to a carrier from the Overtime Desired List. However, in the Overtime
Memorandum first negotiated as part of the 1984 National Agreement, the Postal
Service and the NALC added the following qualification, known as the “letter carrier

paragraph.”
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In the Letter Carrier Craft, where management determines that overtime or
auxiliary assistance is needed on an employee’s route on one of the employee’s
reqularly scheduled days and the employee is not on the overtime desired list, the
employer will seek to utilize auxiliary assistance, when available, rather than
requiring the employee to work mandatory overtime.

(The complete text of this memorandum is reprinted at the end of this article.)

National Arbitrator Mittenthal ruled in HAN-NA-C 21, June 26, 1986 (C-06297), that
the lefter carrier paragraph is an enforceable obligation.

Implementing Memorandum on “Letter Carrier Paragraph.” A memorandum
of understanding signed December 20, 1988 (M-00884) further explained the
requirement to seek to use auxiliary assistance before requiring letfer carriers not
on the ODL or Work Assignment List to work overtime on their own route on a
regularly scheduled day. Management must seek to use all of the following to
provide auxtijary assistance:

« part-time flexibles at the straight-time or regular overtime rate

« city carrier assistant employees at the straight-time or regular overtime
rate

« available full-time regular employees such as unassigned or reserve
requlars at the straight-time rate

« fuil-time carriers from the Overtime Desired List at the regular overtime
rate

However, the memo states that management does not have to use ODL carriers
to provide auxiliary assistance if such an assignment would mean that the ODL
carriers would be working penalty overtime. In that limited situation—if no auxifiary
assistance is available without going into penalty overtime—management can
require full-time regular carriers not on the Overtime Desired List to work overtime
on their own routes on a regularly scheduled day. Remember that this limited
exception applies only when a full-fime non-ODL letter carrier is required to work
overtime on his/her own assignment on a regularly scheduled day.

The assignment of overtime to non-ODL carriers off their assignments or on a non-
scheduled day is also discussed on page 8-15:

Before requiring a non-ODL carrier to work overtime on a non-scheduled day or
off his/her own assignment, management must seek to use a carrier from the
ODL, even if the QDL carrier would be working penalty overtime (Article
8.5.0). [Emphasis Added]

For Work Assignment carriers, the following JCAM language from page 8-22 addresses
the assignment of overtime off their assignment or on a non-scheduled day:
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The Work Assignment List was established for full-time letter carriers who only
want fo work overtime on their own assignment on regularly scheduled days.
Signing up for the Work Assignment overtime does nof create any entiflerent or
obligation to work overtime on a non-scheduled day. For purposes of overtime on
a non-scheduled day or on other than their own assignment, carriers on the Work
Assignment list are treated exactly the same as any other full-time carriers not on
the Overtime Desired List—They may only be required to work overtime under the
provisions of Article 8 5.D. [Emphasis in Originat].

Based on its review of the case file, the DRT agreed to the decision and remedy above.

Rose Barner
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